

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., DR.  
JONATHAN HERBST, DR. ERIC RISHE,  
DR. PETER GOTTFELD, and DR.  
RALPH YOUNG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D., in  
his official capacity as Acting Commissioner  
of Food and Drugs, and SYLVIA  
MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of the Department of  
Health & Human Services,

Defendants.

15 Civ. 3588 (PAE)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2737  
Fax: (212) 637-2702  
Email: ellen.london@usdoj.gov

ELLEN LONDON  
Assistant United States Attorney

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

JONATHAN F. OLIN  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
Civil Appellate Section

MICHAEL S. BLUME  
Director  
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK  
Assistant Director

KERALA T. COWART  
Trial Attorney

— Of Counsel —

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Regulatory History of Vascepa.....	4
III. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	9
IV. Most of Plaintiffs’ Challenges Fail to Present a Case or Controversy .....	15
V. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction Because They Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	17
A. Amarin’s Proposed Speech Is Not Unconstitutionally Infringed .....	18
1. The First Amendment Allows the Government to Rely on Amarin’s Dissemination of the Communications at Issue as Evidence of Intended Use.....	18
2. The First Amendment Allows the Government to Prohibit Any False or Misleading Statement About Vascepa .....	23
3. The Challenged FDCA Provisions Meet First Amendment Standards for Regulation of Commercial Speech As Applied To Amarin.....	23
a) The Requirement That Drugs Be Safe and Effective for Each of Their Intended Uses Directly Advances Substantial Public Health Interests .....	26
b) The FDCA as Applied to Vascepa Is Narrowly Drawn and Not More Excessive Than Necessary; Any Alternative Would Be Ineffective or Impractical .....	34
i) Plaintiffs’ Proposed Reliance on Disclaimers by Drug Manufacturers Would Be Ineffective .....	36
ii) Other Alternatives Including All Identified in <i>Caronia</i> Likewise Would Be Ineffective and Unfeasible and Are Not Even Proposed by Plaintiffs.....	37
B. Applying the FDCA to Amarin’s Proposed Communications Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Fifth Amendment.....	40

- C. The Government’s Interpretation of the False Claims Act Raises  
No First Amendment Concerns .....45
  
- VI. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Preliminary Injunction,  
the Equities Tip in the Government’s Favor, and a Preliminary Injunction Is  
Not in the Public Interest .....48
  
- VII. Conclusion .....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Advance Pharma., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25, 37
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	41
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Charles Kowsky Resources, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 23, 24, 27
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>In re Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Edison Pharm. Co. v. FDA</i> , 600 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	45
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996), vacated, 521 U.S. 1114, aff’d on reh’g, 129 F.3d 273 (2d. Cir. 1997).....	43, 46

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 47-48

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....25, 31

*Kordel v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 345 (1948).....13, 17

*Lehman XS Trust, Series 2006-GP2 v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.*,  
No. 12 CIV. 7935 ALC, 2014 WL 265784 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2014).....15

*Marcavage v. City of New York*,  
689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....25

*Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany*,  
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....44

*Maynard v. Cartwright*,  
486 U.S. 356 (1988).....44, 46

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....18

*National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews*,  
557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 13-14, 21

*Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala*,  
144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

*Pearson v. Shalala*,  
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....34, 38

*Rafferty v. Judicial Council for the Dist. of Columbia*,  
131 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....16, 43

*Salinger v. Colting*,  
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

*Sassaman v Gamache*,  
566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....24, 31

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....15

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....27, 31

*Toy Manufacturers of America, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission*,  
630 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1980).....45

*United States ex rel. Frank Solis v. Millennium Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
09 Civ. 3010 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....47

*United States ex rel. Matthew Cestra v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
10 Civ. 6457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....47

*United States ex rel. Nevyas v. Allergan, Inc.*,  
No. 09-432, 2015 WL 3429381 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2015).....47

*United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Medical Ctr.*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....46

*United States v. Article of Drug Designated B-Complex Cholinus Capsules*,  
362 F.2d 923 (3d Cir. 1966).....22

*United States v. Caputo*,  
517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008) .....23

*United States v. Caronia*,  
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*United States v. Cole*,  
No. 3:13-CV-01606-SI, 2015 WL 471594 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2015) .....22

*United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.*,  
509 U.S. 418 (1993).....25

*United States v. Harkonen*,  
510 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2013) .....23

*United States v. Lane Laboratories-USA, Inc.*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D.N.J. 2004) .....22

*United States v. Lee*,  
916 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990).....22

<i>United States v. Livdahl</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Millpax, Inc.</i> , 313 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1963) .....	21
<i>United States v. Nadi</i> , 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , No. 13-3687-CR, 2015 WL 2166141 (2d Cir. May 11, 2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sisti</i> , 91 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Spy Factory</i> , 951 F. Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Numbers “8” and “49,”</i> 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993).....	45-46
<i>United States v. Sun &amp; Sand Imports, Ltd.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Urbuteit</i> , 335 U.S. 355 (1948).....	13
<i>USV Pharm. Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 655 (1973).....	28, 39
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	42
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	15-16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25



*Wash. Legal Foundation v. Henney*,  
202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....10, 20

*Wash. Legal Foundation v. Henney*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2000).....15

*Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.*,  
412 U.S. 609 (1973).....10, 11, 12, 19

*Whitaker v. Thompson*,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21-22

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17, 18

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993).....21, 23, 47

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*.....34

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff) .....34

21 U.S.C. § 321(g).....13

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) .....10

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B)-(C) .....10, 12, 13, 34

21 U.S.C. § 321(m).....13

21 U.S.C. § 321(n).....14

21 U.S.C. § 321(p).....10, 13, 36

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....13, 14, 20

21 U.S.C. § 331(b) .....13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 331(c) .....13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....10, 13

21 U.S.C. § 331(g) .....13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 331(k) .....	13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 352(a) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) .....	13, 29, 36
21 U.S.C. § 352(n) .....	14, 16
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....	10, 29
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §§ 355(d)(1) & (5).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) .....	10, 19, 34-35
21 U.S.C. § 371.....	43
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....	46
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	46, 47
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	46, 47
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 10.115 .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(c)(1).....	13, 29
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(c)(2).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 201.115 .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.5.....	13, 29

21 C.F.R. § 201.56 .....13

21 C.F.R. § 201.57 .....13

21 C.F.R. § 201.80 .....13

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(4)(i)(a).....17

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6).....14

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(j)(4).....8

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2).....16

21 C.F.R. § 314.126 .....10

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5).....11

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Administered Prices: Drugs: Report of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary,  
S. Res. 52, S. Rep. No. 448, 87th Cong. (1961) .....28, 30

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325, Sec. 2 Findings.....34

Drug Industry Antitrust Act of 1962: Hearings before the Antitrust Subcomm. of  
the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong. (1962).....11, 12, 28, 30

Drug Industry Act of 1962,  
S. Rep. No. 1744 (1962), reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2884..... *passim*

Kafauver-Harris Amendments,  
Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....12

**OTHER**

Aaron S. Kesselheim, Michelle M. Mello, *Prospects for Regulation of Off-Label Drug  
Promotion in an Era of Expanding Commercial Speech Protection*,  
92 N.C. L. Rev. 1539 (2014) .....39

Henry A. Waxman, *A History of Adverse Drug Experiences*,  
58 Food & Drug L.J. 299 (2003) .....11

Michelle M. Mello et al., *“Health Courts” and Accountability for Patient Safety*, 84 Milbank Q.  
459, 472 (2006).....41

Simonsen, Skipper & Skipper, *Price Sensitivity of Demand for Prescription Drugs*, Economics Working Paper 2010-3, School of Economics and Management, Aarhus University (Jan. 15, 2010) ..... 40-41
